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Did you know that many everyday 
expenses may qualify for tax relief?

Tax reliefs help taxpayers reduce 
their chargeable income through 
eligible claims.

Understanding these reliefs allows 
taxpayers to plan their lifestyle and 
finances while optimising tax 
savings.
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Disabled Spouse

Education Fees 
(Self) 

Interest on Housing 
Loan for First 
Residential 
Property

Spouse / Alimony
Payments

RM7,000

RM7,000

Tertiary education 
other than Master’s 
degree / Doctor of 
Philosophy 
Master’s degree / 
Doctor of 
Philosophy

(Sale and Purchase 
Agreement executed 
between 1 Jan 2025 
– 31 Dec 2027)

Relief Limit

Residential property 
price up to RM500,000

Or
Residential property 
price above RM500,000 
up to RM750,000

RM7,000

RM5,000Education Fees

Skills Enhancement 
or Self-Development 
Course Fees
(Restricted to
RM2,000)

RM7,000

RM4,000

RM6,000
Individual & 
Dependent 
Relatives

RM9,000

Disabled
Individual
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Self, Spouse or Child

Expenses for Assistive 
Equipment for Disabled 
Persons

RM6,000

RM10,000

Parents / Grandparents RM8,000
Medical treatment,
special needs and caregiving
Full medical examination & vaccination
( RM1,000)

Serious Diseases
Fertility Treatment
Vaccination (Limited to RM 1,000)
Dental examination and treatment (Limited to  RM 1,000)
Medical check-up (Limited to  RM1,000)

Diagnosis / Early Intervention / Rehabilitation Treatment
for children aged 18 years and below with learning disabilities 
(Limited to RM 6,000)

(for self, spouse, child or parents)

Full medical examination
Disease screening test
Mental health examination/consultation 
Purchase of self-testing health examination equipment
Purchase of self-testing medical kits

TAX EDUCATION DIVISION CORPORATE SERVICES



Lifestyle Relief
RM2,500

Additional Lifestyle Relief 
RM1,000

Electric Vehicle Charging Equipment & 
Domestic Food Waste Composting 
Machine(For own use) 

RM2,500

Purchase / subscription of reading materials
Purchase of a personal computer, smartphone or 
tablet
Internet subscription fees
Fees for skills enhancement or self-development 
courses Purchase of sports equipment for sports 

activities / rental of sports facilitiesl 

Registration fees for sports competitions
Gym membership fees

For the use / benefit of self, spouse or child
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RM7,000

RM3,000

RM8,000

RM350

RM4,000

Life Insurance & EPF

Private Retirement Scheme 
(PRS) & Deferred Annuity

SSPN (Net Savings)

SOCSO Contributions

Education & Medical 
Insurance (for self/ 
spouse / child)

(Claimable by husband or wife)
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Child Below 18 Years Old 
and Unmarried 
RM2,000

Child Aged 18 Years and Above

RM8,000 RM2,000

Disabled Child 
(Unmarried) RM8,000
Additional Relief 
RM8,000Purchase of Breastfeeding 

Equipment RM1,000
Female taxpayers only
Child aged 2 years and below
Claimable once every 2 years of 
assessment

Fees for Registered Childcare 
Centre / Kindergarten
RM3,000

Unmarried
Studying full-time

Unmarried
Studying full-time

Disabled child aged 18 years and above
Unmarried
Studying full-time
Diploma level and above in Malaysia / Bachelor’s degree and 
above outside Malaysia

(Claimable by husband or wife)

Diploma level and above in 
Malaysia / Bachelor’s degree
and above outside Malaysia

Child aged 6 years and 
below
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No Amount (RM)

1 9,000

2 8,000 (Restricted)

Individual Relief Types

Individual and dependent relatives

Expenses for parents and grandparents :
• Medical treatment, dental treatment, special needs 

and carer expenses(Medical condition certified by 
medical practitioner)

• Complete medical examination (Restricted to RM1,000)

3
6,000 (Restricted)

Purchase of basic supporting equipment for disabled 
self, spouse, child or parent

4 7,000Disabled individual

5 7,000 (Restricted)

Education fees (Self):
• Other than a degree at masters or doctorate level –

Course of study in law, accounting, islamic 
financing, tehcnical, vocational, industrial, scientific 
or technology
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No Amount (RM)Individual Relief Types

6
10,000 (Restricted)

7

• Degree at masters or doctorate level – Any course
• Course of study undertaken for the purpose of 

upskilling or self-enhancement (Restricted to 
RM2,000)

Medical expenses on:
• Serious diseases for self, spouse or child
• Fertility treatment for self or spouse
• Vaccination for self, spouse and child (Restricted to 

RM1,000)
• Dental examination and treatment (Restricted 

RM1,000)

Expenses (Restricted to RM1,000) on:
• Complete medical examination for self, spouse or 

child
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No Amount (RM)Individual Relief Types

8

9

• COVID-19 detection test including purchase of self-
detection test kit for self, spouse or child

• Mental health examination or consultation for self,
spouse or child

• Purchase of self-health monitoring equipment
• Fees for disease detection tests

Expenses (Restricted to RM6,000) for child aged 18 and 
below:
• Assessment of intellectual disability diagnosis
• Early intervention programme / intellectual 

disability rehabilitation treatment

Lifestyle
Expenses for the use / benefit of self, spouse or child in 
respect of:

2,500 (Restricted)
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No Amount (RM)Individual Relief Types

1,000 (Restricted)

• Purchase or subscription of books / journals / 
magazines / newspapers / other similar 
publications (Not banned reading materials)

• Purchase of personal computer, smartphone or 
tablet (Not for business use)

• Payment of monthly bill for internet subscription 
(Under own name)

• Skill improvement / personal development course 
fee

Lifestyle
Additional relief for the use / benefit of self, spouse, 
child and parents in respect of:

• Purchase of sports equipment for any sports activity 
as defined under the Sports Development Act 1997

• Payment of registration fee for any sports 
competition where the organizer is approved and 
licensed by the Commissioner of Sports under the 
Sports Development Act 1997

2,500 (Restricted)

10
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No Amount (RM)Individual Relief Types

11

12

• Payment of rental or entrance fee to any sports 
facility

• Gymnasium membership fee / sports training

Purchase of breastfeeding equipment for own use for a 
child aged 2 years and below (Deduction allowed once 
in every TWO (2) years of assessment)

Child care fees to a registered child care centre /
kindergarten for a child aged 6 years and below

1,000 (Restricted)

3,000 (Restricted)

13
Net deposit in Skim Simpanan Pendidikan Nasional (Net
deposit is the total deposit in 2025 MINUS total
withdrawal in 2025)

8,000 (Restricted)
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No Amount (RM)Individual Relief Types

15

16a

Husband / wife / payment of alimony to former wife

Disabled husband / wife

Each unmarried child and under the age of 18 years old

6,000

2,000

16b

Each unmarried child of 18 years and above who is 
receiving full-time education ("A-Level", certificate, 
matriculation or preparatory courses).

2,000

4,000 (Restricted)14

Each unmarried child of 18 years and above that:
• receiving further education in Malaysia in respect of 

an award of diploma or higher (excluding 
matriculation/ preparatory courses).

8,000

TAX EDUCATION DIVISION CORPORATE SERVICES



No Amount (RM)Individual Relief Types

• receiving further education outside Malaysia in 
respect of an award of degree or its equivalent 
(including Master or Doctorate).

• the instruction and educational establishment shall 
be approved by the relevant government authority.

16c

Disabled child 8,000

Additional exemption of RM8,000 disable child age 18 
years old and above, not married and pursuing 
diplomas or above qualification in Malaysia @ bachelor 
degree or above outside Malaysia in program and in 
Higher Education Institute that is accredited by related 
Government authorities

8,000
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No Amount (RM)Individual Relief Types

Life insurance and EPF
Civil servants’ pension schemes, non-civil servants
pension schemes and self-employed category:

• Mandatory contributions to approved schemes or
voluntary contributions to EPF (excluding private
retirement schemes) or contributions under any
written law (Restricted to RM4,000)

• Life insurance premium payments or family takaful
contributions or additional voluntary contributions
to EPF (Restricted to RM3,000)

18

4,000 (Restricted)

Deferred Annuity and Private Retirement Scheme
(PRS)(Restricted to RM3,000) 3,000 (Restricted)

17 7,000 (Restricted)

Education and medical insurance19
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No Amount (RM)Individual Relief Types

Contribution to the Social Security Organization 
(SOCSO)

21

5,000

Payment of housing loan interest for first home ownership
(Sale and purchase agreement from 1 January 2025 to 31 
December 2027)
Relief Limit:
• Residential house price up to RM500,000

or
• Residential house price exceeding RM500,000 up to 

RM750,000

7,000

20 350 (Restricted)

Expenses on charging facilities for Electric Vehicle and 
domestic food waste composting machine (Not for 
business use)

2,500 (Restricted)

22
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OFFENCE OF LATE PAYMENT / FAILURE TO PAY TAX WITHIN 
THE PRESCRIBED PERIOD

An INCREASE will be IMPOSED depending on
the period after the prescribed due date or

any extension of time granted

An increase of 10%
on the amount of

tax payable
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Registration an
Profile Update

Advance
Payment

Submission of Tax Returns (BN) 
/ Review of Returns

submitted for the past 7 years 
(including the current year)

Payment via ByrHASiL
and payment checking

via e-Lejar

Applications
And Appeals

e-Data PCB

e-PCB

e-CP39

e-PCB Plus

e-Data Praisi / 

e-CP8D

e-CP22

e-SPC

CFF

TAX CYCLE

TATACARA PENGISIAN E-FILINGHASiL e-SERVICES
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WHAT TO DO WHEN AN ERROR IS MADE IN THE TAX RETURN FORM?
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TATACARA PENGISIAN E-FILINGAMENDMENTS WITHIN THE SUBMISSION PERIOD OF THE INCOME TAX RETURN FORM / e-FILING
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TATACARA PENGISIAN E-FILINGTATACARA PENGISIAN E-FILING
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AMENDMENTS BEYOND THE SUBMISSION PERIOD OF THE INCOME TAX RETURN FORM / e-FILING



QUICK SURVEY ON
THE EFFECTIVENESS

OF HASiL’s TAX
EDUCATION AND 

AWARENESS PROGRAMME

We would greatly appreciate
your feedback on the implementation
of the programme to ensure that its quality 
remains aligned with HASiL’s vision and mission.
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Thank You
03-8911 1000
Hasil Contact Centre

1-800-88-2747
Special Governement 

Assistance
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